OP \$240.00 1948941

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM375030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IKB Deutsche Industiebank AG		02/26/2016	CORPORATION: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DSI Underground Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	9786 Prosperity Road
City:	West Jordan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1948941	CABLELOC
Registration Number:	1732466	COAL POST
Registration Number:	3608242	D-DOME
Registration Number:	3691943	DUO SPEED
Registration Number:	1012792	FASLOC
Registration Number:	3472990	MINICAGE
Registration Number:	3059957	OMEGA-BOLT
Registration Number:	4017661	TANDEM ANCHOR
Registration Number:	2488892	TRI-LOG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Susan O'Brien

Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101

Address Line 2: CT Lien Solutions

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12205

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0662

900355872

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan O'Brien		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2016		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page1.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page2.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page3.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page4.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page5.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Secuirty Interest in Intellectual Property (Trademark)_V_1#page6.tif

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("IP Release") is made as of February 26, 2016, by IKB DEUTSCHE INDUSTRIEBANK AG, a German corporation with an address at Wilhelm-Bötzkes-Straße 1, D-40474 Düsseldorf, Germany (the "Security Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS DSI UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 (the "Grantor"), entered into a certain intellectual property security agreement dated August 30, 2011 (the "IP Security Agreement") with the Security Agent, notice of which was recorded on September 14, 2011 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4622, Frame 0837, and at Reel 026907, Frame 0253.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Security Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Security Agent, in and to Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Patents and Patent Licenses listed in Schedule A. and the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses listed in Schedule B. and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, as well as all Proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, the Security Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Security Interest and any other liens. The Security Agent further hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, and hereby releases the Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest. For the avoidance of doubt, all security interests in Intellectual Property Collateral under the IP Security Agreement that were provided by parties thereto other than the Grantor shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this IP Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

IKB DEUTSCHE INDUSTRIEBANK AG,

as Security Agent

Antonia-ichavdarovd-Effenberger Aufdere Director / Abteilungschrektorin

Mirjana Elakovic Prokuristin/Manager

[Signature Page to Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

$\underline{\text{SCHEDULE A}}$

PATENTS & LICENSES Reel 026907, Frame 0253

U.S. REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Application No.	File Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
GROUTING COMPOSITIONS	09273040	3/19/1999	6541545	4/1/2003
GROUTING COMPOSITIONS	09500561	2/9/2000	6545068	4/8/2003
ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLATION METHOD	08299122	9/2/1994	5397202	3/14/1995
COMPRESSIBLE SUPPORT COLUMN	09157663	9/21/1998	6079910.	6/27/2000
CABLE COUPLER HAVING RETAINED WEDGES	11224492	9/12/2005	7384216	6/10/2008
CABLE COUPLER HAVING RETAINED WEDGES	12135907	6/9/2008	7690868	4/6/2010
TENSION CABLE TRUSS SUPPORT SYSTEM	08994940	12/19/1997	5913641	6/22/1999
ROOF TRUSS SHOE HAVING WEDGE RETENTION DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME	11548170	10/10/2006	7717650	5/18/2010
WEDGE BARREL FOR A MINE ROOF CABLE BOLT	10676057	10/1/2003	6881015	4/19/2005
WEDGE BARREL FOR A TWIN CABLE MINE ROOF BOLT	11204703	8/16/2005	7066688	6/27/2006
TRUSS SHOE FOR A MINE ROOF AND	10725895	12/2/2003	7118310	10/10/2006

Title	Application No.	File Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHOD				
LOW PROFILE MINE ROOF SUPPORT	12058294	3/28/2008	7588394	9/15/2009
EXPANSION SHELL ASSEMBLY	10822455	4/12/2004	7722295	5/25/2010
EXPANSION SHELL ASSEMBLY	10044467	1/11/2002	6742966	6/1/2004
GROUND SUPPORT INSERTION TOOL	12080100	3/31/2008	7712838	5/11/2010
FRICTION STABILIZERS AND ROOF BOLT HEAD MARKINGS	12221815	8/6/2008	7780377	8/24/2010
DOME HEADED ROOF BOLT	12008500	1/11/2008	N/A	N/A

U.S. PATENT LICENSES

rties	<u>Date</u>
	rties

South Africa Licensing Agreement, by and between DSI Underground Systems, Inc. and H.M. License Company (Proprietary) Limited, dated 15 March 2000, regarding South African Patent No. 2001/6362.

South Africa Licensing Agreement, by and between DSI Underground Systems, Inc. and H.M. License Company (Proprietary) Limited, dated 4 December 2000, regarding South African Patent No. 2001/4161.

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS & LICENSES Reel 4622, Frame 0837

U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No.	File Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
CABLELOC	74635060	2/15/1995	1948941	1/16/1996
COAL POST	74248902	2/24/1992	1732466	11/17/1992
D-DOME	77405364	2/25/2008	3608242	4/21/2009
DUO SPEED	77688954	3/11/2009	3691943	10/6/2009
FASLOC	73001824	9/24/1973	1012792	6/10/1975
MINICAGE	77083416	1/16/2007	3472990	7/22/2008
OMEGA-BOLT	78327467	11/13/2003	3059957	2/21/2006
TANDEM ANCHOR	77961716	3/17/2010	4017661	8/30/2011
TRI-LOG	75812867	10/1/1999	2488892	9/11/2001

U.S. TRADEMARK LICENSES

RECORDED: 03/01/2016

South Africa Licensing Agreement, b	y and	between DSI	Underground Systems, Inc. and H.M.	

Name of Agreement Parties Date

License Company (Proprietary) Limited, dated 1 October 2006, regarding the FASLOC mark.